VaR and Stressed VaR. The main changes in risk positions throughout the year were in trading books with credits and interest rates

asset classes, including CVA hedge portfolio. The CVA hedges are capitalized under market risk framework, while CVA is capitalized

under credit risk framework according to Basel rules.

Capital at Risk
Capital at Risk measures the impact of predefined instant shocks of market risk factors such as interest rates, credit spreads, foreign

exchange rates, equity prices and real estate prices on the volatility of IFRS-EU and common equity Tier 1.

Main Drivers
The main market risk sensitivities of capital are interest rate and credit spread driven, resulting from cash flow hedges and available

for sale debt securities. Furthermore the sensitivity of the currency translation reserve is an intended open position to stabilise the

common equity tier1 ratio for foreign exchange movements, as the RWA are impacted as well by these market movements.

Risk profile

EU MR2-B: RWA flow statements of market risk exposures under the IMA

Additional Pillar III information - continued

53

Market Risk Sensitivity (before tax)
Interest

Rate
Credit

Spread
Equity
Prices Real Estate

Foreign
Exchange

 IFRS–EU CRR/CRD IV* +100bp +40bp –10% –10% +10%

Capital elements

Reserve

Property revaluation reserve     -77

Cash flow hedge reserve   -1,779

Available-for-sale reserve

– Debt securities   -472 -1,098

– Equity securities     -392  -379

Currency translations reserve     -1,002

P&L

All items impacting P&L, excluding DVA   -188 -43 -138 -4 -151

DVA own issued debt/structured notes    150

DVA derivatives    31   -1

Impact on capital

IFRS-EU Equity   -2,171 -961 -530 -82 -1,471

Common equity Tier 1 (CRR/CRD IV, fully loaded)   -634 -1,142 -530 -82 -1,470

* CRR/CRD IV on a fully loaded basis, no phase in assumed.

 Indicates the item has an impact on the capital as indicated in that column.

Revaluation Reserve Impact
The revaluation reserve for real estate, debt securities, equity securities and for currency translations will be part of CRR/CRD IV equity.

The revaluation reserve for cash flow hedges will not be part of CRR/CRD IV equity. The interest rate sensitivity shown for debt

securities is the unhedged interest rate sensitivity, i.e. debt securities in hedge accounting relations are excluded.

P&L Impact
Items on fair value which revalue through P&L, excluding debit valuation adjustments, impact IFRS-EU equity as well as CRR/CRD IV